No. 237, A.]

[Published May 11, 1921.

AN ACT to create section 2135m of the statutes, relating to judicial notice of the laws of other states.

CHAPTER 214.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 2135m. The courts of this state shall take judicial notice of the public laws of any state or territory of the United States.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 6, 1921.

No. 65, A.]

[Published May 11, 1921. CHAPTER 215.

- AN ACT to amend subdivision (11) of section 1038 of the statutes, relating to property exempt from taxation, and to create subdivision (16b) of section 1050 of the statutes, relating to assessed aggregate value of personal property.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (11) of section 1038 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1038) (11) Wearing apparel, \* \* \* personal ornaments and jewelry habitually worn not exceeding in value seven hundred fifty dollars, family portraits, private libraries not exceeding in value two hundred dollars, kitchen and other household furniture and furnishings, one piano, organ or melodeon and other musical instruments, and also growing crops, including ginseng and other medicinal plants.

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new subsection (16b) to section 1050 of the statutes to read: (Section 1050) (16b) Number and value of ornaments, jewelry and precious stones.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 9, 1921.

17—L.